

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-7031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NEXTERA ENERGY GLOBAL HOLDINGS B.V., ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:19-cv-01618-TSC, Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, *United States District Judge*

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN FOR
VACATUR OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BY *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE KINGDOM OF THE NETHERLANDS**

Dated: June 6, 2023

Donald I. Baker

W. Todd Miller

Counsel of Record

Erin Glavich

BAKER & MILLER PLLC

2401 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Suite 300

Washington, DC 20037

Tel: 202-663-7820

Fax: 202-663-7849

tmiller@bakerandmiller.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Government of the Kingdom of
the Netherlands*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Sovereignty and comity are fundamental concepts for U.S. and international law.....	5
II. Concern about comity is at its peak when the party enjoined is a foreign sovereign.....	7
III. Foreign anti-suit injunctions are a sensitive subject internationally because they interfere with a foreign sovereign’s ability to exercise its own jurisdiction.	9
IV. The Netherlands’ strong interests and its obligations in adjudicating the Dutch action cannot be realized in the U.S. action and are put in conflict by the injunction.	12
V. The district court fundamentally erred when it failed to seriously consider international comity in this sensitive case.	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825)	5
* <i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. & Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018)	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. & Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 776 (D. Md. 2016)	15
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	6
<i>Canadian Filters (Harwich) Ltd. v. Lear-Siegler</i> , 412 F.2d 577 (1st Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co., v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	11, 15
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Karaha Bodas II</i> ”)	9
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003) (“ <i>Karaha Bodas I</i> ”)	9, 12, 15

<i>*Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,</i>	
731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 7, 10, 11, 16
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i>	
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	6
<i>Pursuing Am. 's Greatness v. FEC,</i>	
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.,</i>	
358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	7
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</i>	
43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,</i>	
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	5
<i>Seattle Totems Hockey Club, Inc. v. Nat'l Hockey League,</i>	
652 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis,</i>	
767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9, 10, 11
Treaties	
<i>*Consolidated Versions of the Treaty on European Union and the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, June 7, 2016, 2016 O.J. (C 202) 13, 47.....</i>	13
Other Authorities	
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> §38 (1834).....	6
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations of Law of the United States,</i>	
§206(a), cmt. B (Am. Law Inst. 1987)	5
